TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GeneDx Inc.		09/26/2006	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRLI No. 2 Acquisition Corp.	
Doing Business As:	DBA GeneDx	
Street Address:	481B Edward H. Ross Drive	
City:	Elmwood Park,	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07407	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2975735	GENEDX DNA DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)254-7630

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

732-254-5155 Phone:

Email: Lessler@Compuserve.com

Correspondent Name: Arthur L. Lessler

540 Old Bridge Turnpike Address Line 1:

South River, NEW JERSEY 08882-1050 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Arthur L. Lessler Signature: /Arthur L. Lessler/ Date: 10/04/2006

Total Attachments: 2

900059344

REEL: 003402 FRAME: 0005

TRADEMARK

source=GeneDx_Assignment#page1.tif source=GeneDx_Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003402 FRAME: 0006

GENEDX – ACQUISITION CORP

EXHIBIT 4.02(i)

ASSIGNMENTS OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, TRADENAMES AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

GeneDx, Inc., a Maryland corporation ("GENEDX"), J&S Brolly, Inc., a Maryland corporation, Sherri Bale and John G. Compton, and each of them, for value received from BRLI No. 2 Acquisition Corp., a New Jersey corporation ("Acquisition Corp."), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the Asset Sale/Purchase Agreement dated August 29, 2006 (the "Agreement") between GENEDX, J&S Brolly, Inc., Sherri Bale and John G. Compton (collectively the "Seller Parties") on the one hand, and Acquisition Corp. and Bio-Reference Laboratories, Inc. on the other, pursuant to which Acquisition Corp. is purchasing certain assets utilized by GENEDX in it operation of a testing laboratory (the "LABORATORY") at leased premises at 207 Perry Parkway #6, Gaithersburg, MD 20877 (the "Laboratory Premises") performing gene based testing for the diagnosis of rare hereditary diseases (the "LABORATORY TESTING BUSINESS"); do hereby sell, transfer, convey, grant, relinquish, assign and deliver to Acquisition Corp., its successors and assigns, to have and to hold, free and unencumbered (except as specifically provided in the Agreement), on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement, all of GENEDX's and each other Seller Party's right, title and interest in the following trademark and registration and the following unregistered trademarks, tradenames and Intellectual Property Rights pertaining to the LABORATORY TESTING BUSINESS as they exist at the Closing Date (as defined in the Agreement), namely:

- the trademark registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the mark—"GENEDX DNA Diagnostic Services"
- all Patents, Trademarks and Tradenames, whether or not registered, used by GENEDX in the operation of the LABORATORY TESTING BUSINESS"
- all Intellectual Property Rights including but not limited to trademark rights, service marks, trade names and all registrations thereof and applications thereof; copyright registrations and copyright applications, patent applications and all other types of intellectual property;
- use of the name "GENEDX", "GeneDx" and "GeneDx., Inc."

and

• all goodwill associated with the foregoing and all claims for infringement or breach of any of the foregoing.

EXHIBIT 4.02(i)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003402 FRAME: 0007

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Seller Parties has executed this Assignment as of the 2 day of September 2006.

GeneDx Inc.

By Shard Bale, President

Short Bale

J&S Brolly, Inc.

By Sherri Bula President

John G. Compton

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 10/04/2006

REEL: 003402 FRAME: 0008